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(b) whether any upper limit has been laid down in respect of the scale of furnishing and expenditure on maintenance of the bungalows occupied by the Ministers;

(c) whether it is fact that some of these bungalows are furnished at a scale higher than the permissible limit; if so, what are the details in this regard;

(d) whether Government propose to further curtail the scale of furnishing and the upper limit of expenditure on maintenance of bungalows occupied by Ministers; and

(e) if so, what are the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) The information is given in the Statement. [See Appendix CUT, Annexure
No. 50]

(b) According to the Ministers' Re-
. sidences Rules, 1962 framed under the provisions of the Salaries and Allowances of Ministers Act 1952, a Union Minister is entitled to the provision of rent-free furniture and electrical appliances at his official residence up to the value of Rs. 38,500/-. No upper limit has been laid down in respect of. expenditure on maintenance of the bungalows occupied by the Ministers.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) At present there is no proposal under consideration of Government to bring down the limit of Rs. 38,500 for furnishing the bungalows occupied by Ministers. The question of curtailing the upper limit of expenditure on maintenance of bungalows does not arise in view of reply to part (b) of
(he Question.

(e) Does not arise.

[ RATYA SABHA ]

to Questions 88

Memorial for Urdu Poet Zauq

893. SHRI SHRIKANT VERMA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING AND
SUPPLY AND REHABILITATION be pleased to slate;

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration build a suitable memorial on grave of the Urdu Poet Zauq;
nnd

tb) if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDR
BAKHT); (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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Hindi Typewriters in the Department of Supply and Rehabilitation

894. DR. LOKESH CHANDRA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

f[ ] English translation.
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(a) the number of Hindi typewriters at presentin the Department of

Supply and Rehabilitation of the

Ministry of Works and Housing and Supply and Rehabilitation;

(b) the number of Hindi typewriters, dred in the Department; and

(c) by when the required number, of Hindi typewriters is likely to be procured for use in the Department?] t{THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF WORKS AND
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HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI RAM KIN-
KAR):

(a) Deptt. of Supply Deptt. of Rehablitation
43 18
(b) and (c). Two typewriters Nil are required and their purchase is expected

Does not arise.] to be effected during 1978-
1979-

Land. acquired. under the land ceiling laws

895. SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
AND- IRRIGATION be pleased to state, the area.of land acquired so far in each State and Union Territory since-the-enforcement of land ceiling laws by the States?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SURIJIT
SINGH BARNALA): According to the information available with the Government of India, the area of land acquired since the enforcement of ceiling laws in the various States and Union Territories is as shown in the appended statement.

Statement
(Figures in acres)
Arca Ar !
POsse POSSESSION |
state/Union "Territor under the under pre-revised revised coiling laws ceiling las
Andhbea Prad . & . . 25,792 2,40,54*
s, e & s w e . 1,63,001 5442137
Bihar . 2 . . x a ~ = i N.A. 1,18,06{
Gujaral . « 8 & & s e 4 41,299 3,998
5 Harvana . . . . - . . . . 83,013¢ 55:307

standard acres.

_J., [ 1 English translation.

